## COMPLIANCE STATEMENT WITH REGARDS TO STRUCTURAL FIREFIGHTING PROTECTIVE HOODS MANUFACTURED BY MAJESTIC FIRE APPAREL, INC.

Majestic Fire Apparel, Inc. products are made with overall quality, end user safety, and the environment in mind. Our products are manufactured to meet requirements defined in NFPA 1971-2018 Standard on Protective Ensembles for Structural Fire Fighting, and are further supported by an effective system of quality management controls, while maintaining procedures for reviewing raw material and utilizing test data from third parties to support our compliance to the NFPA Standard.

Based on information from our suppliers, we make the following statements as it relates to our Structural Firefighting Hoods.

## Disclosure for Use of PFAS in Majestic Fire Apparel, Inc. Products

Majestic Fire Apparel, Inc. does not alter, add, or utilize the use of PFAS chemicals into our assembly processes for the manufacturing of structural firefighting protective hoods.

We purchase barrier fabrics from textile manufacturers for the incorporation into our structural firefighting particulateblocking protective hoods only.

Based on the information provided by our barrier fabric suppliers, these fabrics contain polymer compounds that fall under the definition of PFAS chemicals.

These polymer compounds are critical to firefighter safety and aid in the reduction of risk to firefighters from extremely dangerous exposures, including providing limited protection from firefighter exposure to fireground particulates while reducing heat stress.

We further utilize these barrier fabrics to meet the particulate blocking and total heat loss criteria mandated by NFPA 1971-2018 for structural firefighting particulate blocking hoods.

## California Proposition 65

Majestic Fire Apparel, Inc. does not alter the inherent chemical properties of any fabric utilized into our assembly processes for the manufacturing of structural firefighting hoods.

We purchase various fabrics from textile manufacturers for the incorporation into our structural firefighting hoods. Based on information received from our suppliers, our products may contain a known chemical to the state of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.

For more information regarding California Proposition 65, please visit:

https://oehha.ca.gov/prop65.html

https://oehha.ca.gov/proposition-65/proposition-65-list

It is our ongoing commitment to comply with all health, safety, and environmental regulations and we continue to reevaluate our products as these regulations evolve.

If you have any questions concerning the safe use of our products or require additional information, please contact Majestic Fire Apparel, Inc. at 610-377-6273.

The provisions of this Compliance Statement supersede and replace the provisions of all other certificates and/or communications (whether written, verbal or otherwise) previously delivered relating to the above Majestic Fire Apparel, Inc. products.

You are responsible for determining the suitability of product(s) under actual conditions of handling and end-use in accordance with the applicable regulatory requirements specific to your area, state, our country. Nothing in this Compliance Statement shall be construed as a warranty of any kind with respect to the product, express or implied, respecting merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Majestic Fire Apparel, Inc. does not conduct separate testing on the products and relies on compliance information received from our suppliers. Because of many factors beyond our knowledge and control which can affect the use of these products, we cannot accept liability for any injury, loss or damage resulting from reliance upon such information. Our statement is based on our current level of knowledge and covers products as supplied by Majestic Fire Apparel, Inc. at the date of issue. Since conditions of use are outside our company's control, Majestic Fire Apparel, Inc. makes no warranties, express or implied, and assumes no liability in connection with any use of this information.



PO Box 248 Lehighton, PA 18235 T 610.377.6273 F 610.377.6221 www.majhoods.com